

NO. 40966-6

COPIED TO FILE  
11/11/11 - 3:01 PM '11  
BY: 

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Guardianship of:  
Thomas Robinson, An Incapacitated Person,  
Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Margaret M. Kennedy  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #27558  
PO Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504  
(360) 586-6481

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	10
	A. The Trial Court Properly Allowed Mr. Messerschmidt’s Testimony When Mr. Robinson Did Not Object, Did Not Point To Any Manifest Constitutional Error, And Any Resulting Error Was Harmless.....	10
	1. Mr. Robinson Waived His Objection To Testimony Concerning Mr. Messerschmidt’s Role As Temporary Financial Manager.....	10
	2. Assuming For Purposes Of Argument That This Issue Was Properly Before This Court, There Was No Manifest Constitutional Error.....	12
	3. If This Court Determines That There Was Manifest Constitutional Error, The Error Was Harmless.....	15
	B. The Trial Court Properly Allowed Limited References To Western State Hospital, And The Only Arguable Reference To Mr. Robinson’s Status As A Patient At Western State Hospital Was Provided In Response To A Question Asked By Mr. Robinson’s Counsel.....	16
	1. The trial court’s order on Mr. Robinson’s motion in limine properly restricted references to Mr. Robinson’s status at Western State Hospital, the witnesses fully complied with the court order limiting such references, and Mr. Robinson’s counsel failed to object to the testimony he now claims was in error.....	16

2.	Reference To Mr. Robinson’s Status As A Patient At Western State Hospital Was Invited Error .....	18
C.	The Trial Court Properly Found That The Two Written Medical Reports And Supplemental Testimony From The Guardian Ad Litem Complied With The Requirements Of RCW 11.88.045(4) When The Initial Medical Report Submitted By The Guardian Ad Litem Fully Complied With The Statutory Requirements .....	20
V.	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. McCoy</i> , 101 Wn. App. 815, 4 P.3d 159 (2000).....	11
<i>Falconer v. Stevenson</i> , 184 Wash. 438, 51 P.2d 618 (1935) .....	22
<i>Fisher Bros. Corp. v. Des Moines Sewer Dist.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 227, 643 P.2d 436 (1982).....	23
<i>In re Detention of Audett</i> , 158 Wn.2d 712, 147 P.3d 982 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>In re Guardianship of Healey</i> , 140 Wn. App. 1020, 2007 WL 2411688 (Wash. Ct. App., Aug. 27, 2007) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Guardianship of McGill</i> , 33 Wn. App. 265, 654 P.2d 705 (1983).....	22
<i>In re Guardianship of Stamm</i> , 121 Wn. App. 830, 91 P.3d 126 (2004) .....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997).....	16, 17
<i>In re Teeters</i> , 173 Wash. 138, 21 P.2d 1032 (1933) .....	22
<i>In re the Application of Santore</i> , 28 Wn. App. 319, 623 P.2d 702 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>Rasmussen v. Bendotti</i> , 107 Wn. App. 947, 29 P.3d 56 (2001).....	22
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	11

<i>State v. Henderson,</i> 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Kirkman,</i> 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	13
<i>State v. Korum,</i> 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	19
<i>State v. Mares,</i> ___ Wn. App. ___, 248 P.3d 140 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Markle,</i> 118 Wn.2d 424, 823 P.2d 1101 (1992).....	16
<i>State v. McFarland,</i> 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	11, 13
<i>State v. O’Hara,</i> 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	14
<i>State v. Scott,</i> 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Tolia,</i> 135 Wn.2d 133, 954 P.2d 907 (1998).....	11
<i>State v. Wakefield,</i> 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.,</i> 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999).....	12, 13

**Statutes**

RCW 11.88 .....	14
RCW 11.88.045(4).....	8, 9, 20, 21¶
RCW 11.88.045(4)(g) .....	24

RCW 71.05.090 ..... 17, 18  
RCW 74.34.067(5)..... 2  
RCW 74.34.067(6)..... 2

**Rules and Regulations**

GR 14.1(a)..... 23  
RAP 2.5(a) ..... 11, 12  
RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 12  
WAC 388-71-0110..... 2
